## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA CHARLESTON DIVISION

B. P. J., by her next friend and mother, HEATHER JACKSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:21-cv-00316 Judge Joseph R. Goodwin

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, HARRISON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH, in his official Capacity as State Superintendent, DORA STUTLER, in her official capacity as Harrison County Superintendent, and THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Defendants.

and LAINEY ARMISTEAD,

**Intervenor Defendant.** 

DEFENDANT STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. ii
I. Summary Of Plaintiff's Now Briefed Case	. 1
II. Summary Reply to Pl. Memo. in Op.	. 2
III. The State's Responses to Specific Criticisms	. 4
The Need for Rules, Regulations and Laws	. 4
Background Materials	. 6
"Biological Sex" and Grimm	. 8
The Statute's Definition of "Biological Sex" contemplates Sex Hormones	11
Legislator and Other Statements	11
Must Be Similarly Situated in All Relevant Respects	11
Team Participation Based on Gender	12
B.P.J.'s "refusal to run with the boys team."	12
Denigration or Inferiority?	13
Hecox and Clark	13
Title IX is an Important Governmental Interest for the Statute	14
B.P.J. Displaced Biological Girls	14
Reproductive Biology and Genetics Trigger Testosterone Generation and Levels	15
The State's Charts Demonstrate the Male Advantage	15
Social Factors.	16
Sweeping Bans of the Sports Organizations	16
B.P.J. May Run With Other Boys, Despite B.P.J.'s "refusal to run with the boys team[.]"	18
CONCLUSION2	20

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(	s)
Cases	
Sillups v. City of Charleston, S.C., 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020)	17
Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association, 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)13, 1	14
F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia, 253 U.S. 412 (1920)	12
Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd., 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	10
Hecox v. Little, 479 F.Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020)1	13
.e. N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory, 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	10
maginary Images, Inc. v. Evans, 612 F.3d 736 (4th Cir. 2010)	17
Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 575 (2003)	18
Petrie v. Illinois High Sch. Ass'n, 75 Ill. App. 3d 980, 394 N.E.2d 855 (1979)	14
Phillips v. Larry's Drive-In Pharmacy, Inc., 220 W. Va. 484, 647 S.E.2d 920 (2007)	11
Rector v. Approved Fed. Sav. Bank, 265 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2001)	.4
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)2,	7
Van Der Linde Hous., Inc. v. Rivanna Solid Waste Auth., 507 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2007)1	12
Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	.8

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Ways v. City of Lincoln, 331 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 2003)	7
Wilson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 117 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1997)	3
Statute	
W. Va. Code §18-2-25d(b)(1)	11, 15
Regulation	
34 CFR § 106.41	8
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 101(b)(6)	6, 19
Fed. R. Evid. 902(6)	6, 15, 19
Fed. R. Evid. 1006	15
Other Authorities	
Caroline Kitchener, An 11-year-old trans girl was barred from her school's cross-country team. She's suing, THE LILY (June 2, 2021)	19
E. Barrett Prettyman, Jr., The Supreme Court's Use of Hypothetical Questions at Oral Argument, 33 CATH. U. L. REV. 555, 591 (1984)	18
Full stop, Cambridge Dictionary	15
Girl, Cambridge Dictionary	4
Katie Barns, Young transgender athletes caught in middle of states' debates, ESPN (Sept. 1, 2021)	19
Lacie Pierson, Lawsuit: Bridgeport girl says she can't run cross country because of transgender athlete ban, CHARLESTON GAZETTE-MAIL (May 26, 2021)	19
